

No. 20-449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN  
SERVICES COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN  
FEDERATION, CATHOLIC CHARITIES  
COMMUNITY SERVICES (ARCHDIOCESE OF  
NEW YORK), AND CATHOLIC LEGAL  
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.**

---

GHITA SCHWARZ  
BAHER A. AZMY  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

SUSAN E. WELBER  
KATHLEEN KELLEHER  
SUSAN CAMERON  
HASAN SHAFIQULLAH  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10038

ANDREW J. EHRLICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ  
ROBERT J. O'LOUGHLIN  
DANIEL S. SINNREICH  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
aehrlich@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

December 9, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. History of “Public Charge” .....	2
B. The “Public Charge” Rule.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Court Should Delay a Decision to Afford the Incoming Administration Time to Address This Case .....	11
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Respondents Are Within the Zone of Interests, and There Is No Conflict with Other Courts of Appeals .....	12
C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Respondents Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims and Satisfy the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	14
D. There is No Circuit Conflict Warranting Review .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Petition Does Not Warrant The Court’s Review on This Posture .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	27
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	17
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	12-13
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020).....	29
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	26
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019).....	9
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019).....	9, 25
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-2118, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	9, 14
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 14, 26
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , No. 19-17213, 2020 WL 7052286 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851) .....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. U.S. for Use and Benefit of Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944).....	23
<i>Commodities Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	16
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	9
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-cv-6334, 2020 WL 6393005 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2020).....	28
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	27
<i>Department of Homeland Security v.</i> <i>New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Ex Parte Kichmiriantz</i> , 283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922) .....	16
<i>Food &amp; Drug Administration v. Brown</i> & <i>Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	16
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	3, 4
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva</i> <i>Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	16
<i>Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917) .....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>La Clinica de la Raza v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	14
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....	15
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	18
<i>Miroyan v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1338 (1978) .....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	22
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	27-28
<i>National Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1098, 2020 WL 6385695 (S. Ct. Nov. 2, 2020) .....	27
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525, 1526 (2020) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Washington v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (E.D. Wash. 2019) .	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	9
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948).....	4
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; A.G. 1964).....	4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1601(7).....	5, 19
8 U.S.C. §§ 1612-13 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	23
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, § 531, 110 Stat. 3009, 3674 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214 .....	3, 15
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 212(a)(15), 66 Stat. 163, 183 .....	4
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 649, §§ 601-03, 104 Stat. 4978, 5067-85 ..	5
Personal Responsibility and Work Oppor- tunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 403, 110 Stat. 2105, 2265-67 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 212.22 .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(4)(ii)(H).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 212.22(c)(1)(iii)(B) .....	23
 RULES	
Fourth Cir. Local R. 35(c).....	25
 COURT FILINGS	
Order, <i>CASA de Maryland v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Dec. 3, 2020).....	25
Order, <i>Cook Cty., Ill, v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Nov. 19, 2020) .....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 Cong. Rec. 5106, 5109 (June 19, 1882)...	3
64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) .....	4, 7, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
142 Cong. Rec. S11881-82 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....	6
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (“Field Guidance”), 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 202 (1996).....	6
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....	6
Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., Grounds for Exclusion of Aliens Under the Immigration and Nationality Act: Historical Background and Analysis (Comm. Print 1988).....	5
Statement on Senate Action on the “Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996,” 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 783 (May 2, 1996) .....	6
The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of Immigrants, <a href="https://joebiden.com/immigration/">joebiden.com/immigration/</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2020).....	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., B-331650, Department of Homeland Security—Legality of Service of Acting Secretary of Homeland Security and Service of Senior Official Performing the Duties of Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security (2020)....	29
